
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017830-2025 

Contract

The Provision of a GIS System

Renfrewshire Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-017830
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0509c1  
Published 30 April 2025, 9:57am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Renfrewshire Council

Renfrewshire House, Cotton Street

Paisley

PA1 1JB

Contact

Rachel Davison

Email

rachel.davison@renfrewshire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3003000300

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017830-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017830-2025
mailto:rachel.davison@renfrewshire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.renfrewshire.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0040
0

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.renfrewshire.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00400
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00400


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

The Provision of a GIS System

Reference number

RC-CPU-24-266

II.1.2) Main CPV code

38221000 - Geographic information systems (GIS or equivalent)

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

The Council relies upon the GIS software to deliver geospatial services to citizens and
external partners including mapping applications on our public website, vehicle routing
functionality and gritter tracking, while third parties use the mapping software for
information and progress reporting on projects such as gully cleaning operations and the
installation, commissioning and deinstallation of Christmas lights. ArcGIS also provides
the survey platform used in public consultation and the Council’s Open Data Portal.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £216,218

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

48100000 - Industry specific software package

72261000 - Software support services

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 4 to 7

NUTS codes

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This procurement exercise was conducted using the negotiated procedure in accordance
with Regulation 33 (1)(b) (iii) of the Public Contract (Scotland) Regulations 2015 which
states that “a contracting authority may award a public contract following negotiated
procedure without prior publication of a contract notice or prior information notice in any of
the following cases— (iii)the protection of exclusive rights, including intellectual property
rights but only, in the case of paragraphs (ii) and (iii), where no reasonable alternative or
substitute exists and the absence of competition is not the result of an artificial narrowing
down of the parameters of the procurement."

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The services can be provided only by a particular economic operator for the following reason:

protection of exclusive rights, including intellectual property rights

Explanation:

The Council seeks to negotiate directly with ESRI due to the following:

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

RC-CPU-24-266

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 April 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 1 



Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

ESRI (UK)

Millennium House, 65 Walton Street

Aylesbury

HP21 7QG

Telephone

+44 1296745616

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £216,218

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:797490)

VI.4) Procedures for review



Page 7 to 7

VI.4.1) Review body

Court of Session

Parliament Square

Edinburgh

EH1 1RQ

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

An economic operator that suffers or risks suffering, loss or damage attributable to breach
of duty under the Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2015 (SSI 2015/446, as
amended) may bring proceedings in the Sheriff Court or the Court of Session in
accordance with Regulation 88 of the 2015 Regulations.

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

Court of Session

Parliament Square

Edinburgh

EH1 1RQ

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.3) Review procedure
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-08-03T12:29:39+0100
	TCPDF




